
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 28 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 March 2017 

 
 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 
Rose Marie McDonald  
(PFI Managed Tenants Observer) 
 

Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Service Review Group: Management of External Communal Areas 
 

5 - 24 

2.  Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Notes of Scrutiny Visit & Draft 
Recommendations 
 

25 - 32 

3.  Housing Performance - Quarter 3 2016/17 & Annual Executive Member 
Presentation 
 

33 - 36 

4.  Update on Tenant Led Organisations 
 

37 - 50 

5.  Housing and Planning Act Update (presentation) 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 16 May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 February 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  2 February 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Observer: 
 
Also present:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Gantly, Hamitouche, O'Halloran, and 
Picknell.  
 
Rose-Marie McDonald  
 
Cllr D Ward 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

246 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gary Doolan, Marian Spall and 
Aysegul Erdogan.  
 
Councillor O’Halloran submitted apologies for lateness.  
 
 

247 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
None.  
 
 

248 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
 
Rose-Marie McDonald declared a personal interest in Item 3, Housing Services for 
Vulnerable People: Witness Evidence, as she was a Partners resident.  
 
 

249 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

250 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
 
The Chair commented that the evidence received from the Housing Disability Panel at the 
previous meeting had been extremely useful. It was noted that members of the Committee 
would meet with members of the Panel to discuss draft recommendations in advance of the 
next meeting.  
 
It was noted that a representative of Homes for Haringey was due to present their evidence 
to the Committee however unfortunately they were unable to attend the meeting.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 February 2017 
 

2 
 

 
 

251 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 
 

252 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings. 
 
 

253 RSL SCRUTINY (Item B1) 
 
The Chair noted that Family Mosaic Housing Association was not able to attend the 
meeting, and led a discussion on how the Committee scrutinises housing associations.  
 
It was advised that there were around 15,500 properties managed by housing associations 
in Islington. The Committee considered that its previous scrutiny of housing associations 
had been successful; and commented that best practice in terms of services for residents 
tended to be demonstrated by smaller housing associations.  
 
The National Housing Federation had developed a ‘sector scorecard’ to evaluate the 
performance of housing associations. The Chair expressed concern that this was 
disproportionately focused on commercial measures and considered residents as 
‘customers’. 
 
The Committee noted the trend of housing associations merging and raised concerns that 
this could lead to housing associations becoming more remote and losing their connection 
to local communities.  Concern was also expressed about staff terms and conditions in the 
social housing sector. It was advised that Cllr John Gray of LB Newham Council was 
campaigning on such issues and it was suggested that the Committee could consider this 
also.  
 
 

254 HOUSING SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE: WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item B2) 
 
(a) Evidence from Partners for Improvement in Isling
[...]
bout damp and condensation in Partners’ properties had decreased over the past 
two years.    

 It was advised that three Partners’ properties had been damaged in the Upper Street 
Flood in December 2016. Two had been damaged significantly. Repairs and 
temporary accommodation was being funded through Thames Water’s insurance. It 
was advised that one household would likely be in temporary accommodation for the 
next 12 months.  

 A member highlighted that the majority of Partners tenants were aged 40 to 60 and 
queried what provision there was to support these people to continue live 
independently as they aged. In response, it was advised if a property became 
unsuitable for a tenant then a referral would be made to the council’s transfer team. 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  2 February 2017 
 

4 
 

Partners did not manage allocations, however was aware that many tenants wanted 
to stay in their own home for as long as possible.  

 Although they received many complaints related to noise nuisance, it was advised 
that Partners did not routinely soundproof properties.  

 A member of the public queried how Partners identified vulnerable tenants. In 
response, it was advised that Partners largely relied on self-identification, however 
was proactively working to identify vulnerable people through a rolling programme of 
visits to residents. It was commented that Partners took this responsibility seriously.  

 A member of the public queried if Partners’ complaints procedure was made public. 
In response, it was advised that the complaints procedure mirrored the council’s; a 
response to a stage one complaint would be made within 15 days, and stage 2 
complaints were referred to the Chief Executive. It was commented that residents 
could complain to the Housing Ombudsman if their complaint was not resolved to 
their satisfaction and complaints were scrutinised by the council.  

 A member of the public commented on the importance of the relationship between 
tenants and housing officers, and queried what would happen if this relationship 
broke down. In response, it was advised that management would consider if a 
different housing officer could be assigned to work with the individual, however this 
was not always possible as staff were deployed on a geographic basis. It was 
emphasised that not all complaints received by Partners were upheld; it was the 
responsibility of Partners staff to ensure that residents complied with tenancy 
conditions and this could generate complaints about individuals. However, if it was 
found that its staff were at fault then action would be taken.  

 A member of the public highlighted instances of Partners making repairs which were 
ineffective or unsuitable for vulnerable residents, including ineffective extractor fans 
and a smoke alarm which a vulnerable woman was unable to access. Residents 
with specific issues were invited to contact Partners outside of the meeting.  

 It was advised that Partners’ tenancy conditions were the same as the council’s.  

 The Committee queried if Partners ever evicted vulnerable people. In response it 
was advised that this did happen occasionally, but only as a last resort. It was 
highlighted that evictions had to be agreed by the courts and there was very strict 
criteria which had to be met before a request for eviction was granted.  

 
The Committee thanked Mr Irvine for his attendance.  
 
(b) Evidence from Homes for Haringey  
 
The Committee considered the written evidence submitted by Homes for Haringey.  
 
Officers advised that the services provided by Homes for Haringey were similar to those 
provided by Islington Council, although Homes for Haringey was an arm’s length 
management organisation with a different business model and therefore commissioned 
certain services from others rather than providing them in-house.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
  Housing & Adult Social Services 

                                                                                                              222 Upper Street 
            N1 1XR 

Report of: Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
Meeting of 
 

Date 
 

Ward(s) 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 28 March 2017 All 
 

 
Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

SUBJECT:    Service Review Group: Management of External Communal Areas 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Service Review Group (SRG) identified the management of external communal areas as an area 
that would benefit from review in May 2016. This report sets out the background to the review and the 
recommendations made by SRG members. 

 
1.2 The review was resident-led and facilitated by the Principal Resident Participation Officer and Principal 

Housing Manager, Estate Services. 
 
1.3 The purpose of the review was to look at how Islington Housing Services manages external communal 

areas on estates and measure how effective we are in dealing with the following issues: 
 

 Dog nuisance/fouling  

 Bulk refuse collection, flytipping and the general cleanliness of common parts including litter 
management, flowerbed and shrubs  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1       That the recommendations of the Service Review Group be received by the Committee. 

 
3. Recommendations from the Service Review Group (set out in detail in Appendix 1) 
 
3.1 Develop and improve working relationship between Estates Services and Mechanised Services (MS) to 

improve collection of bulk refuse and deal with fly tipping more effectively. 
 
3.2 Take action to reduce dog fouling to lessen the impact it has on residents and in particular residents 

with disabilities (e.g. use of Community Protection Notices, better publicity re: proper disposal of dog 
mess and provision of bags for the disposal of dog mess) 

 
3.3 Revise and streamline the dog nuisance policy and procedure.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
3.4 Improve publicity for residents ar
[...]
e, Animal Welfare Officer, 
Public Protection 

 Legal re notices 
 

Nicola & 
Luigi 
 

8 June 
5.00 TO 
7.00PM 
done 

4. Site visit x 1  
Morning  
 

 Visit estate with ESM/ ESC 
Sav Savva 
Estate Services Coordinator 

Helen & 
Annabel  

24 June 9.30 
to 11.30am 
done 

Page 23



2 

 

 

Site visit x 1 
Afternoon 
 

 Visit estate with ESM/ESC 
John Orlandi  
Estate Services Co-ordinator 

Anne, Peter & 
Deano 

Tuesday 24 
June 1.30 to 
3.30pm 
done 

5. 
 

Focus Group meeting 
Evening 
  

 Invite Reference Group members 
 
 
  

Lawrencia Wednesday 
6 July  
Report back 
on 14.7.16 

6. Mystery shopping - 
carry out an 
inspection 
 

 Use mystery shoppers  Annabel 
 

Email 11.5 to 
Sara 
Done 

7. 
 

Disabled residents 
perspective  

 Meet with members of the Disability 
Housing Panel on 13 July 2016, 
1.30pm to 2.15pm 
 

Anne & Jim Meeting 13 
July 2016 
Report back 
on 14.7.16 
 

8. Text Survey – not 
done  

 Develop survey questions for 
telephone survey 
 

Anne, Annabel 
& Lawrencia 

Questions 
sent 20.6 
 

9. Survey  
 

 Survey residents who have reported 
issues under review 

Nalini Done 

10 Speak by phone to 
officers from Hackney 
and Camden  

 Phoned named officer – Hackney 

 Could not get named officer form 
Camden 

Lawrencia Done  

11.  SRG meetings  

 5 May 2016 

 30 June 

 14 July 

 28 July  

 29 September 

 3 & 29 November 

 Agree and review of activities  
 

 Final 
meeting 
Presentation 
to J Farrant 
29.11.16 

 

Page 24



HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REVIEW OF HOUSING SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE 

NOTES OF VISIT TO RECEPTION CENTRE – 28 FEBRUARY 2017 

 

On 28th February 2017, members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee visited the reception 

centre accommodation at 305 Hornsey Road to meet reception centre officers and residents 

and inspect the premises.  

The visit was attended by Councillors Mick O’Sullivan, Osh Gantly and Una O’Halloran, 

Rose-Marie McDonald, and a representative from Democratic S
[...]
 

appropriate. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

  

Chief Executive’s Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

Report of: Executive Member for Housing and Development 

Meeting of  Date Ward(s) 

Housing Scrutiny Committee  28 March 2016 All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT:  Housing Performance – Quarter 3 2016/17 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 Each year the council agrees a set of performance indicators and targets which, collectively, 

help us to monitor progress in delivering corporate priorities and working towards our goal of 

making Islington a fairer place to live and work.  

1.2 Progress is reported on a quarterly basis through the council’s Scrutiny function to challenge 

performance where necessary and to ensure accountability to residents.  

1.3 This report sets out a progress update for those indicators related to Housing over the first 

half of 2016-17 (i.e. 1 April to 30 September 2016).  

2. Recommendations  

2.1 To note progress to the end of Quarter 3 against key performance indicators falling within the 

remit of the Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Background 

3.1 The council routinely monitors a wide range of performance measures to ensure that the 

services it delivers are effective, respond to the needs of residents and offer good quality and 

value for money.  

3.2 This year, rather than Policy & Performance Scrutiny Committee (PPS) scrutinising all 

quarterly performance reporting, a new approach was agreed whereby each of the four 

theme based scrutiny committees – Children’s Services, Health and Care, Environment & 

Regeneration, and Housing – will be responsible for monitoring performance in their own 

areas. 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 

4. Quarter 3 update on Housing performance 

4.1 This report contains an update on Housing indicators for Quarter 3.  

NB: Frequency (of data reporting): M = monthly; Q = quarterly 

Increase sup
[...]

Total 180 Grounds maintenance

Voids (<£2,000)

Repairs

Cyclical maintenance

103 61 Caretaking

Total 164 Grounds maintenance

Repairs

92 27 Caretaking

Total 119 Grounds maintenance

£173,161

Wenlake TMO £115,264 £119,627 £88,830

Taverner and Peckett Square 

TMO

£154,516 £128,349 £272,584

Stafford Cripps TMO £148,503 £132,238 £163,330

Spa Green TMO £116,616 £96,270 £56,966

Seaview Co-op £67,765 £89,307 £59,593

Redbrick TMO £112,495 £96,573

Quaker Court TMO £77,745 £67,252 £118,751

P
age 48



Repairs

£3,394,570TOTAL £3,021,676 £5,849,049

Wenlake TMO £115,264 £119,627 £88,830

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	1 Service Review Group: Management of External Communal Areas
	SRG Appendix 1 - Recommendations -  Management of External Communal Areas - ...
	SRG Appendix 2 - Draft Action Plan -  Management of external communal areas
	SRG Appendix 3 - Activities - Management of external communal areas

	2 Housing Services for Vulnerable People: Notes of Scrutiny Visit & Draft Recommendations
	Draft recommendations

	3 Housing Performance - Quarter 3 2016/17 & Annual Executive Member Presentation
	4 Update on Tenant Led Organisations
	TMO appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Observer: 
 
Also present:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Spall (Vice-Chair), Erdogan, Gantly, 
and O'Halloran.  
 
Rose-Marie McDonald 
 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

255 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gary Doolan, Mouna Hamitouche, 
and Angela Picknell.  
 
 

256 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
None. 
 
 

257 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
 
The Chair declared a personal interest in Item B4 as he lived in a property managed by a 
tenant co-operative.  
 
 

258 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

259 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
 
The Chair reported that committee members and officers had met with representatives of 
the Housing Disability Panel to discuss the draft recommendations of the review of Housing 
Services for Vulnerable People. It was noted that changes had been made to the draft 
recommendations as a result.  
 
The Chair advised that the Committee’s recent visit to the Reception Centre at Hornsey 
Road had been illuminating and thanked the centre staff for facilitating the visit.  
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

2 
 

The Chair noted that Jim Rooke had passed away. Jim had served as a co-opted member 
and observer on the Committee since 2014 and was previously appointed to the Housing 
Executive. Jim was an active member of the community who had campaigned on tenant 
issues for a number of years. The Committee observed a minute’s silence.  
 
 

260 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 
 

261 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings.  
 
 

262 SERVICE REVIEW GROUP: MANAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL COMMUNAL AREAS (Item 
B1) 
 
The report was presented by Anne Cannon, a resident and member of the Service Review 
Group.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Service Review Group had evaluated how external areas were managed, and in 
particular considered how Housing Services dealt with dog fouling, bulk refuse 
collection, and general cleanliness.  

 The Committee noted and considered the recommendations of the Service Review 
Group. The Service Review Group had also identified areas of good practice. 

 The Service Review Group had visited the St Luke’s Estate and had met with a 
caretaker; it was observed that the caretaker had a good relationship with residents 
and that communication with the Area Housing Office was good. A member of the 
Committee advised that this was not consistent with the experiences of some local 
residents and commented that the estate had not had a permanent caretaker for the 
past two years. It was advised that this would be reported back to the Service 
Review Group.  

 The Committee acknowledged that dog fouling was a particular issue for visually 
impaired people and wheelchair users. A member of the Committee highlighted the 
Service Review Group’s recommendation to consider painting dog excrement in 
bright colours and suggested that this would have an additional cost which may be 
better spent on cleansing and enforcement.   

 The Committee suggested that further work was needed to raise awareness that 
dog excrement could be placed in all public bins. It was suggested that providing 
free bags may also help to reduce incidents of dog fouling.  

 It was suggested that increased enforcement through the issuing of fixed penalty 
notices may help to reduce dog fouling. However, it was advised that these were not 
able to be issued on private land or land owned by housing associations.  

 The Committee considered recent incidents on fly tipping and queried if further 
liaison with the Police and inspection of CCTV footage would lead to the 
identification of offenders.  

 A member of the public queried if further partnership work between boroughs could 
increase intelligence on those who repeatedly fly-tip waste. 

 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

3 
 

The Committee thanked Anne Cannon and members of the Service Review Group for their 
contribution.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations of the Service Review Group be received.  
 
 

263 HOUSING SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE: NOTES OF SCRUTINY VISIT & 
DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 2) 
 
a) Notes of Scrutiny Visit  
 
Noted. 
 
 
b) Draft Recommendations 
 
It was advised that members of the Housing Disability Panel had been consulted on the 
draft recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the recommendations be agreed.   
 
 

264 HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2016/17 & ANNUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
PRESENTATION (Item 3) 
 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, made a 
presentation to the Committee on the performance of Housing Services; and introduced the 
performance report for Quarter 3 2016/17.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Repairs satisfaction was 89%, which was considered good. It was also noted that 
the First Time Fix rate was 85%. It was thought that further improvements in 
performance would result from the introduction of the new repairs ICT system.  

 It was commented that the council’s joinery workshop had a particular specialism in 
sash windows. The Executive Member hoped that in future the council would be 
able to trade its repairs services commercially to generate income.  

 It was reported that many operatives were enthusiastic about multiskilling as they 
considered that this would be beneficial to their careers. 

 Communications around damp and mould had been reviewed and were now written 
in a more helpful tone.   

 The Committee discussed the online repairs reporting system. It was acknowledged 
that some residents did not have ICT skills and it was suggested that these people 
could be assisted by providing training to resident associations and community 
groups on how to report repairs online. It was also suggested that awareness of the 
system could be raised through digital notice boards.  

 It was suggested that allowing residents to pick an appointment time and date would 
be a positive further development to the online repairs reporting system.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

4 
 

 It was explained that online repairs reporting was only applicable to directly 
managed properties, however it was hoped that Partners and other housing 
providers would introduce similar reporting mechanisms.  

 The Committee commented on the need to rigorously scrutinise Partners’ 
performance.  

 Whilst the reduction in the use of temporary accommodation was welcomed, it was 
noted that the Homelessness Reduction Bill would likely increase the duties of local 
authorities without providing adequate additional resources.  

 The Executive Member set out the factors which were taken into account when 
determining a homeless application. It was noted that domestic violence was a 
factor in around a third of homelessness cases. The most prevalent cause of 
homelessness was the end of a tenancy.  

 There were 20,000 applications on the housing register and the number of severely 
overcrowded households had increased by 100 over the past year. Concern was 
expressed that the sale of higher value council housing to be implemented through 
the Housing and Planning Act would further reduce the council’s ability to house 
vulnerable people.  

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that the council provided advice to 
housing applicants who were unlikely to be accepted for council housing. It was also 
noted that the housing register was regularly reviewed to remove applicants who 
were no longer actively seeking council accommodation in the borough.  

 The average points needed to successfully bid for a studio flat had slightly 
decreased over the past year. This was because there was less demand for studio 
flats in comparison to one-bedroom properties, and most applicants qualified for a 
one-bedroom property. 

 The Committee expressed concern at housing associations selling their properties in 
the borough and queried if the council challenged housing associations on the 
resulting loss of nomination rights. In response, it was advised that there was no 
legal requirement for housing associations to inform the council when their 
properties were sold however officers were considering how the supply of housing 
association properties in the borough could be monitored closer. 

 The Islington Lettings scheme was being reviewed. It was commented that the 
scheme faced significant competition from local lettings agents.   

 The Committee raised concerns about housing fraud and in particular council 
properties being advertised for sub-let through online services such as Airbnb. The 
Executive Member had engaged in discussions with Airbnb about this.  

 The Committee discussed how the implementation of universal credit would affect 
the housing service. It was advised that the council could apply to receive payments 
for rent directly from tenants’ benefits if they were in a high level of arrears. It was 
suggested that the council should seek direct debit payments from tenants on 
universal credit to reduce the likelihood of them entering arrears.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that around 1,000 households were paying 
the Bedroom Tax. Some of these households were claiming Discretionary Housing 
Payments.  

 The Committee noted the council’s new build developments and queried if shared 
ownership was an effective use of subsidy, given that many shared ownership 
properties in the borough were only affordable to higher income households. In 
response the Executive Member acknowledged that shared ownership was 
increasingly unaffordable, particularly in the south of the borough, however 
commented that there was a need for intermediate housing options.  

 It was suggested that the council’s quarterly housing performance should be 
benchmarked against larger housing associations for comparative purposes.  

 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

5 
 

The Committee thanked Councillor Ward for his attendance.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That progress against key performance indicators in Quarter 3 2016/17 be noted.  

      
 
 

265 UPDATE ON TENANT LED ORGANISATIONS (Item 4) 
 
The report was presented by Joanne Walters, Tenant Management Team Leader.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Islington had 23 tenant led organisations which managed around 3,100 council 
owned properties.  

 It was highlighted that many of the tenant led organisations had substantial 
surpluses. Whilst it was acknowledged that some tenant led organisations had 
invested in local amenities through play equipment and outdoor gyms, it was noted 
that this was not feasible for all organisations.  

 The council had a role in overseeing the work of tenant led organisations. It was 
noted that legislative requirements, particularly in relation to health and safety, data 
protection and safeguarding, had changed significantly since some of the 
organisations were established in the 1970s and 80s and there were therefore risks 
which needed to be addressed. The Committee commented on the importance of 
auditing tenant led organisations for compliance with legislation.  

 The sale of higher value council housing through the Housing and Planning Act 
presented a risk to the sustainability of tenant led organisations and local 
communities.  

 The Committee noted the amount of officer time in supporting tenant led 
organisations and queried if the council could sell services to these organisations in 
the same way in which schools procure training from the council. In response, it was 
commented that this could be explored, however the council had an interest in 
ensuring that tenant led organisations were well run and received comprehensive 
training on matters such as safeguarding. For this reason providing services at no 
cost to the organisations was beneficial.  

 It was queried if tenant led organisations could be encouraged to invest their 
surpluses in the council’s new build programme.  

 A member commented that tenant led organisations were often very efficient and 
provided good quality services to residents.  

 It was advised that the allowances received by tenant led organisations were 
calculated in relation to the council’s own budgets and generally these organisations 
had not experienced budget reductions.  

 Following a question, it was advised that tenants wishing to make a complaint about 
a tenant led organisation should complain to the organisation in the first instance. 
Any unresolved complaints could be followed up by the council if required.  

 
The Committee thanked Joanne Walters for her attendance.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

6 
 

266 HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT UPDATE (PRESENTATION) (Item 5) 
 
Maxine Holdsworth, Service Director for Housing Needs and Strategy, made a presentation 
to the Committee on the implications of the Housing and Planning Act.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee welcomed that the government’s proposed ‘tenant tax’ had been 
dropped. This would instead be implemented by housing providers on a 
discretionary basis. Islington Council had confirmed that it would not be 
implementing the policy. The council had written to all housing associations 
operating in the borough and all had responded to confirm that they would not be 
implementing the policy, with the exception of Hyde Housing Association.  

 The Committee expressed concern at the sale of higher value empty properties, 
noting that the council may be forced to sell a third of its empty properties each year, 
providing all receipts to the treasury to fund Right to Buy discounts. It was thought 
that the sale of Islington’s properties could generate up to £200m a year for the 
treasury whilst worsening the already severe housing crisis in the borough. It was 
commented that a decrease in the council’s housing supply would significantly 
impact the council’s ability to meet the housing needs of residents, including 
vulnerable people.     

 The council would be unable to continue to offer lifetime tenancies, however further 
detail was awaited on the full implications of this.  

 The Committee welcomed the proposed Greater London Authority Affordable 
Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance, which was intended to 
increase the supply of genuinely affordable housing in London.   

 It was thought that the benefits cap would have a significant effect on some housing 
association and private sector tenants. It was expected that homelessness would 
increase as a result. Members requested a breakdown by ward of the number of 
families expected to be affected by the benefit cap, and suggested that members 
could receive training on homelessness issues. 

 The Committee considered that the recently published Housing White Paper lacked 
meaningful content to respond to.  

 A member advised of the ‘Alternative Housing Awards’ facilitated by the Unite Union 
Housing Workers Branch, which recognised housing associations for poor 
performance.    

 
The Committee thanked Maxine Holdsworth for her attendance.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


